
 
DH5_Ant1_High_2480_AV 

 
DH5_Ant1_High_2480_Peak 

 



DH5_Ant1_Low_Hop_2402_Peak 

 
DH5_Ant1_High_Hop_2480_Peak 

 
2DH5_Ant1_Low_2402_AV 



 
2DH5_Ant1_Low_2402_Peak 

 
2DH5_Ant1_High_2480_AV 

 



2DH5_Ant1_High_2480_Peak 

 
2DH5_Ant1_Low_Hop_2402_Peak 

 
2DH5_Ant1_High_Hop_2480_Peak 



 
3DH5_Ant1_Low_2402_AV 

 
3DH5_Ant1_Low_2402_Peak 

 



3DH5_Ant1_High_2480_AV 

 
3DH5_Ant1_High_2480_Peak 

 
3DH5_Ant1_Low_Hop_2402_Peak 



 
3DH5_Ant1_High_Hop_2480_Peak 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Mode: DH5 2402 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.0000 60.68 -19.79 40.89 74.00 33.11 Horizontal PASS 

2 2351.0010 63.5 -19.67 43.83 74.00 30.17 Horizontal PASS 

3 2362.2122 64.59 -19.06 45.53 74.00 28.47 Horizontal PASS 

4 2378.2282 63.95 -18.21 45.74 74.00 28.26 Horizontal PASS 

5 2382.3924 63.66 -17.98 45.68 74.00 28.32 Horizontal PASS 

6 2390.0000 62.14 -17.57 44.57 74.00 29.43 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.0000 61.1 -19.79 41.31 74.00 32.69 Vertical PASS 

2 2334.5846 62.24 -19.75 42.49 74.00 31.51 Vertical PASS 

3 2347.3974 63.08 -19.72 43.36 74.00 30.64 Vertical PASS 

4 2362.0521 62.92 -19.07 43.85 74.00 30.15 Vertical PASS 

5 2377.6677 62.69 -18.24 44.45 74.00 29.55 Vertical PASS 

6 2390.0000 61.02 -17.57 43.45 74.00 30.55 Vertical PASS 

 

  



 
Mode: DH5 2480 

Test Graph 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5000 61.8 -18.02 43.78 74.00 30.22 Horizontal PASS 

2 2484.1485 65.83 -18.19 47.64 74.00 26.36 Horizontal PASS 

3 2490.7492 63.06 -18.97 44.09 74.00 29.91 Horizontal PASS 

4 2495.3350 63.15 -18.92 44.23 74.00 29.77 Horizontal PASS 

5 2496.5182 63.79 -18.90 44.89 74.00 29.11 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500.0000 61.36 -18.85 42.51 74.00 31.49 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.500 63.10 45.08 -18.02 74.00 28.92 Vertical PASS 
2 2486.140 66.41 47.87 -18.54 74.00 26.13 Vertical PASS 
3 2488.214 65.84 47.07 -18.77 74.00 26.93 Vertical PASS 
4 2493.125 66.25 47.31 -18.94 74.00 26.69 Vertical PASS 
5 2498.038 65.93 47.05 -18.88 74.00 26.95 Vertical PASS 
6 2500.000 63.92 45.07 -18.85 74.00 28.93 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 2DH5 2402 

Test Graph 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.000 64.19 44.40 -19.79 74.00 29.60 Horizontal PASS 
2 2334.824 65.28 45.53 -19.75 74.00 28.47 Horizontal PASS 
3 2361.651 67.34 48.25 -19.09 74.00 25.75 Horizontal PASS 
4 2377.507 66.84 48.60 -18.24 74.00 25.40 Horizontal PASS 
5 2383.033 67.05 49.10 -17.95 74.00 24.90 Horizontal PASS 
6 2390.000 64.64 47.07 -17.57 74.00 26.93 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.000 63.57 43.78 -19.79 74.00 30.22 Vertical PASS 
2 2343.073 65.43 45.70 -19.73 74.00 28.30 Vertical PASS 
3 2355.405 65.09 45.66 -19.43 74.00 28.34 Vertical PASS 
4 2368.378 65.44 46.71 -18.73 74.00 27.29 Vertical PASS 
5 2379.029 64.73 46.57 -18.16 74.00 27.43 Vertical PASS 
6 2390.000 63.67 46.10 -17.57 74.00 27.90 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 2DH5 2480 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5561 76.39 -18.04 58.35 74.00 15.65 Horizontal PASS 

2 2487.8284 63.47 -18.73 44.74 74.00 29.26 Horizontal PASS 

3 2493.1304 63.2 -18.94 44.26 74.00 29.74 Horizontal PASS 

4 2494.8267 63.76 -18.92 44.84 74.00 29.16 Horizontal PASS 

5 2498.3861 63.42 -18.87 44.55 74.00 29.45 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500.0000 60.56 -18.85 41.71 74.00 32.29 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5000 61.37 -18.02 43.35 74.00 30.65 Vertical PASS 

2 2485.7211 63.22 -18.49 44.73 74.00 29.27 Vertical PASS 

3 2491.4406 63.5 -18.96 44.54 74.00 29.46 Vertical PASS 

4 2495.3053 63.18 -18.92 44.26 74.00 29.74 Vertical PASS 

5 2497.4323 62.89 -18.89 44.00 74.00 30.00 Vertical PASS 

6 2500.0000 60.63 -18.85 41.78 74.00 32.22 Vertical PASS 

 

  



 
Mode: 3DH5 2402 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.0000 61.56 -19.79 41.77 74.00 32.23 Horizontal PASS 

2 2327.8579 62.29 -19.76 42.53 74.00 31.47 Horizontal PASS 

3 2361.8118 64.75 -19.09 45.66 74.00 28.34 Horizontal PASS 

4 2377.6677 64.57 -18.24 46.33 74.00 27.67 Horizontal PASS 

5 2382.3924 64.59 -17.98 46.61 74.00 27.39 Horizontal PASS 

6 2390.0000 61.76 -17.57 44.19 74.00 29.81 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310.0000 61.35 -19.79 41.56 74.00 32.44 Vertical PASS 

2 2335.0651 62.81 -19.75 43.06 74.00 30.94 Vertical PASS 

3 2344.1942 62.01 -19.73 42.28 74.00 31.72 Vertical PASS 

4 2362.2122 63.44 -19.06 44.38 74.00 29.62 Vertical PASS 

5 2379.3493 63.41 -18.15 45.26 74.00 28.74 Vertical PASS 

6 2390.0000 61.07 -17.57 43.50 74.00 30.50 Vertical PASS 

 

  



 
Mode: 3DH5 2480 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5561 73.07 -18.04 55.03 74.00 18.97 Horizontal PASS 

2 2485.4439 63.76 -18.46 45.30 74.00 28.70 Horizontal PASS 

3 2489.0413 63.53 -18.87 44.66 74.00 29.34 Horizontal PASS 

4 2494.1007 62.98 -18.93 44.05 74.00 29.95 Horizontal PASS 

5 2497.1271 63.87 -18.89 44.98 74.00 29.02 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500.0000 62.02 -18.85 43.17 74.00 30.83 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5000 61.68 -18.02 43.66 74.00 30.34 Vertical PASS 

2 2484.5198 63.04 -18.28 44.76 74.00 29.24 Vertical PASS 

3 2489.1865 64.22 -18.88 45.34 74.00 28.66 Vertical PASS 

4 2492.3779 63.52 -18.95 44.57 74.00 29.43 Vertical PASS 

5 2499.5116 63.55 -18.86 44.69 74.00 29.31 Vertical PASS 

6 2500.0000 60.23 -18.85 41.38 74.00 32.62 Vertical PASS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix K: Radiated emissions for transmitter 

The low frequency, which started from 9 kHz to 30MHz, was pre-scanned and the result which 

was 20dB lower than the limit line per 15.31(o) was not reported.  

Above 1GHz, The emission level with margin less than 20db is recorded.  

According to C63.10, if the peak (or quasi-peak) measured value complies with the average 

limit, it is unnecessary to perform an average measurement, so AV emission value did not 

show in below table if the peak value complies with average limit.  

 

30MHz-1GHz 
The worst case data was recorded 
DH5-2402MHz 

 
 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 48.4484 24.13 -15.79 40.00 15.87 100 343 Horizontal 
2 55.2452 24.69 -15.94 40.00 15.31 100 343 Horizontal 
3 116.416 18.53 -18.55 43.50 24.97 100 61 Horizontal 
4 175.645 22.84 -16.94 43.50 20.66 100 77 Horizontal 
5 273.713 24.68 -16.09 46.00 21.32 100 92 Horizontal 
6 650.450 33.39 -8.41 46.00 12.61 100 284 Horizontal 
7 828.138 37.06 -5.81 46.00 8.94 100 343 Horizontal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 49.4194 29.17 -15.73 40.00 10.83 100 44 Vertical 
2 56.2162 30.96 -15.98 40.00 9.04 100 92 Vertical 
3 115.445 25.65 -18.65 43.50 17.85 100 44 Vertical 
4 134.864 28.61 -16.65 43.50 14.89 100 34 Vertical 
5 563.063 31.89 -9.81 46.00 14.11 100 136 Vertical 
6 650.450 33.80 -8.41 46.00 12.20 100 19 Vertical 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Mode: DH5 2402 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1394.478 65.86 40.74 -25.12 74.00 33.26 Horizontal PASS 
2 1812.962 64.91 42.83 -22.08 74.00 31.17 Horizontal PASS 
3 3862.586 64.50 46.32 -18.18 74.00 27.68 Horizontal PASS 
4 5211.2211 62.57 47.16 -15.41 74.00 26.84 Horizontal PASS 
5 7483.948 61.52 49.00 -12.52 74.00 25.00 Horizontal PASS 
6 11418.84 59.86 52.85 -7.01 74.00 21.15 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1395.679 65.67 40.55 -25.12 74.00 33.45 Vertical PASS 
2 1936.987 65.95 44.92 -21.03 74.00 29.08 Vertical PASS 
3 3637.563 62.66 44.00 -18.66 74.00 30.00 Vertical PASS 
4 5758.775 62.20 47.19 -15.01 74.00 26.81 Vertical PASS 
5 7411.941 62.63 49.99 -12.64 74.00 24.01 Vertical PASS 
6 12117.911 59.17 54.04 -5.13 74.00 19.96 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: DH5 2441 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1267.653 65.67 40.17 -25.50 74.00 33.83 Horizontal PASS 
2 1832.166 65.62 43.76 -21.86 74.00 30.24 Horizontal PASS 
3 4149.114 62.59 45.62 -16.97 74.00 28.38 Horizontal PASS 
4 6097.809 61.22 47.68 -13.54 74.00 26.32 Horizontal PASS 
5 8841.584 61.11 49.95 -11.16 74.00 24.05 Horizontal PASS 
6 12074.40 60.02 54.86 -5.16 74.00 19.14 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1264.853 66.24 40.73 -25.51 74.00 33.27 Vertical PASS 
2 2009.401 66.99 46.53 -20.46 74.00 27.47 Vertical PASS 
3 4236.123 64.46 47.20 -17.26 74.00 26.80 Vertical PASS 
4 5715.271 61.20 46.33 -14.87 74.00 27.67 Vertical PASS 
5 7038.403 61.94 49.43 -12.51 74.00 24.57 Vertical PASS 
6 10904.29 60.49 52.81 -7.68 74.00 21.19 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: DH5 2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1302.860 65.63 40.25 -25.38 74.00 33.75 Horizontal PASS 
2 1878.575 65.76 44.32 -21.44 74.00 29.68 Horizontal PASS 
3 3904.590 62.37 44.45 -17.92 74.00 29.55 Horizontal PASS 
4 6199.820 61.24 47.02 -14.22 74.00 26.98 Horizontal PASS 
5 8364.536 61.72 49.75 -11.97 74.00 24.25 Horizontal PASS 
6 11270.32 60.79 53.60 -7.19 74.00 20.40 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1276.855 65.16 39.69 -25.47 74.00 34.31 Vertical PASS 
2 1762.152 65.17 42.64 -22.53 74.00 31.36 Vertical PASS 
3 4165.616 63.91 46.83 -17.08 74.00 27.17 Vertical PASS 
4 6384.338 62.86 49.12 -13.74 74.00 24.88 Vertical PASS 
5 8264.026 61.28 49.36 -11.92 74.00 24.64 Vertical PASS 
6 12293.42 59.36 54.43 -4.93 74.00 19.57 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 2DH5 2402 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1311.262 65.98 40.65 -25.33 74.00 33.35 Horizontal PASS 
2 1857.371 65.15 43.55 -21.60 74.00 30.45 Horizontal PASS 
3 4107.110 63.30 45.90 -17.40 74.00 28.10 Horizontal PASS 
4 6838.883 62.29 49.85 -12.44 74.00 24.15 Horizontal PASS 
5 9750.675 60.43 51.04 -9.39 74.00 22.96 Horizontal PASS 
6 12773.47 59.88 55.36 -4.52 74.00 18.64 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1338.067 66.53 41.38 -25.15 74.00 32.62 Vertical PASS 
2 1935.387 65.10 44.06 -21.04 74.00 29.94 Vertical PASS 
3 4182.118 63.49 46.29 -17.20 74.00 27.71 Vertical PASS 
4 7225.922 61.73 49.00 -12.73 74.00 25.00 Vertical PASS 
5 9942.694 61.01 52.06 -8.95 74.00 21.94 Vertical PASS 
6 12180.91 58.74 53.59 -5.15 74.00 20.41 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 2DH5 2441 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1446.089 66.40 41.47 -24.93 74.00 32.53 Horizontal PASS 
2 1760.552 66.30 43.75 -22.55 74.00 30.25 Horizontal PASS 
3 4276.627 63.37 46.17 -17.20 74.00 27.83 Horizontal PASS 
4 5757.275 62.14 47.13 -15.01 74.00 26.87 Horizontal PASS 
5 7900.990 61.74 50.04 -11.70 74.00 23.96 Horizontal PASS 
6 10922.29 60.71 53.04 -7.67 74.00 20.96 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1230.446 65.29 39.67 -25.62 74.00 34.33 Vertical PASS 
2 1527.305 66.36 41.69 -24.67 74.00 32.31 Vertical PASS 
3 4195.619 62.68 45.38 -17.30 74.00 28.62 Vertical PASS 
4 6690.369 61.11 48.30 -12.81 74.00 25.70 Vertical PASS 
5 9336.633 61.09 50.65 -10.44 74.00 23.35 Vertical PASS 
6 13156.01 59.71 55.68 -4.03 74.00 18.32 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 2DH5 2480 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1282.856 65.71 40.26 -25.45 74.00 33.74 Horizontal PASS 
2 1942.188 66.09 45.10 -20.99 74.00 28.90 Horizontal PASS 
3 4273.627 64.74 47.54 -17.20 74.00 26.46 Horizontal PASS 
4 6084.308 61.70 48.03 -13.67 74.00 25.97 Horizontal PASS 
5 7951.995 61.40 49.68 -11.72 74.00 24.32 Horizontal PASS 
6 11361.83 60.08 52.94 -7.14 74.00 21.06 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1186.437 65.22 39.46 -25.76 74.00 34.54 Vertical PASS 
2 1684.136 65.85 42.68 -23.17 74.00 31.32 Vertical PASS 
3 3807.080 63.55 45.40 -18.15 74.00 28.60 Vertical PASS 
4 5814.281 62.08 47.16 -14.92 74.00 26.84 Vertical PASS 
5 9042.604 60.90 50.26 -10.64 74.00 23.74 Vertical PASS 
6 12020.40 59.15 53.80 -5.35 74.00 20.20 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 3DH5 2402 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1174.835 66.57 40.79 -25.78 74.00 33.21 Horizontal PASS 
2 1890.978 65.40 44.05 -21.35 74.00 29.95 Horizontal PASS 
3 3805.580 64.05 45.91 -18.14 74.00 28.09 Horizontal PASS 
4 6093.309 62.01 48.42 -13.59 74.00 25.58 Horizontal PASS 
5 7902.490 61.71 50.01 -11.70 74.00 23.99 Horizontal PASS 
6 11114.311 60.25 52.92 -7.33 74.00 21.08 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1317.663 66.12 40.84 -25.28 74.00 33.16 Vertical PASS 
2 2093.018 66.33 46.02 -20.31 74.00 27.98 Vertical PASS 
3 3793.579 63.48 45.28 -18.20 74.00 28.72 Vertical PASS 
4 6328.832 62.33 48.65 -13.68 74.00 25.35 Vertical PASS 
5 8883.588 60.88 49.69 -11.19 74.00 24.31 Vertical PASS 
6 11097.80 60.29 52.99 -7.30 74.00 21.01 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 3DH5 2441 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1399.279 66.05 40.92 -25.13 74.00 33.08 Horizontal PASS 
2 1753.750 66.34 43.74 -22.60 74.00 30.26 Horizontal PASS 
3 4963.696 63.43 47.13 -16.30 74.00 26.87 Horizontal PASS 
4 6324.332 62.07 48.45 -13.62 74.00 25.55 Horizontal PASS 
5 7942.994 62.19 50.48 -11.71 74.00 23.52 Horizontal PASS 
6 9794.179 61.09 51.73 -9.36 74.00 22.27 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1317.663 66.06 40.78 -25.28 74.00 33.22 Vertical PASS 
2 1863.372 65.78 44.23 -21.55 74.00 29.77 Vertical PASS 
3 4195.619 63.19 45.89 -17.30 74.00 28.11 Vertical PASS 
4 6102.310 61.36 47.81 -13.55 74.00 26.19 Vertical PASS 
5 7915.991 61.87 50.17 -11.70 74.00 23.83 Vertical PASS 
6 10607.26 60.36 52.41 -7.95 74.00 21.59 Vertical PASS 

 

 

  



 
Mode: 3DH5 2480 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1200.840 66.69 40.96 -25.73 74.00 33.04 Horizontal PASS 
2 1578.115 66.55 42.41 -24.14 74.00 31.59 Horizontal PASS 
3 4249.625 63.28 46.05 -17.23 74.00 27.95 Horizontal PASS 
4 4944.194 62.80 46.35 -16.45 74.00 27.65 Horizontal PASS 
5 8058.505 61.58 49.63 -11.95 74.00 24.37 Horizontal PASS 
6 12657.96 60.48 56.08 -4.40 74.00 17.92 Horizontal PASS 

 

 

PK Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

PK Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1244.048 66.41 40.84 -25.57 74.00 33.16 Vertical PASS 
2 1690.938 65.58 42.49 -23.09 74.00 31.51 Vertical PASS 
3 4467.146 63.35 46.54 -16.81 74.00 27.46 Vertical PASS 
4 6903.390 61.44 48.60 -12.84 74.00 25.40 Vertical PASS 
5 9048.604 61.10 50.52 -10.58 74.00 23.48 Vertical PASS 
6 11286.82 60.44 53.28 -7.16 74.00 20.72 Vertical PASS 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix L: Conducted emission AC power port 

 

 
 

Final Data List 

NO. Freq. 
[MHz] 

Factor 
[dB] 

QP  
Value 
[dBμV] 

QP  
Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  
Margin 

[dB] 

AV  
Value 
[dBμV] 

AV 
Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 
Margin 

[dB] 
Type Verdict 

1 0.1901 10.24 36.36 64.03 27.67 26.79 54.03 27.24 L PASS 
2 0.3993 10.24 36.32 57.87 21.55 25.76 47.87 22.11 L PASS 
3 0.5942 10.26 34.19 56.00 21.81 21.86 46.00 24.14 L PASS 
4 0.7153 10.28 32.13 56.00 23.87 20.95 46.00 25.05 L PASS 
5 10.3870 10.54 25.32 60.00 34.68 18.07 50.00 31.93 L PASS 
6 26.2659 10.80 33.71 60.00 26.29 25.81 50.00 24.19 L PASS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Final Data List 

NO. Freq. 
[MHz] 

Factor 
[dB] 

QP  
Value 
[dBμV] 

QP  
Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  
Margin 

[dB] 

AV  
Value 
[dBμV] 

AV 
Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 
Margin 

[dB] 
Type Verdict 

1 0.1901 10.24 38.15 64.03 25.88 28.30 54.03 25.73 N PASS 
2 0.3179 10.25 33.01 59.76 26.75 24.23 49.76 25.53 N PASS 
3 0.3946 10.24 35.93 57.97 22.04 26.87 47.97 21.10 N PASS 
4 0.5923 10.26 32.17 56.00 23.83 21.69 46.00 24.31 N PASS 
5 10.3897 10.49 24.78 60.00 35.22 17.61 50.00 32.39 N PASS 
6 14.7810 10.61 24.12 60.00 35.88 16.91 50.00 33.09 N PASS 

 
 
 
 


